Decision No. D939 ' N
Wﬁhﬁ\&
KD

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation
into the rates, rules and regulations,
charges, allowances and practices of
all common carriers, highway carriers
and city carriers relating to the
transportation of any and all commodi- !
ties between and within all points and
places in the State of Californmia
(including, but not limited to, trans-
portation for which rates are provided
in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2).

Case No. 5432
(Petitions for Modifications
~ Nos. 159 and 160)

Nt o N e N N Nt N N Nt NS

(For list of appearances see Appendix "A")
OPINION

By Petition for Modification No. 159, as amended,
Califormia Trucking Assoclations, Inc., seeks increases in certain
of the minimum rates and charges prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 2. The increases would apply on shipments having both point of
origin and point of destination within a so-called "San Francisco-
Coastal Territory'". The proposed increases would also apply to
shipments transported between points of origin or destination within
said terrxitory, on the one hand, and points of destination or origin
located in California outside said territory, om the other hand.l/

By Petition for Modification No. 160, as amended, the six

2/

major railroads=" of the state seek authoxity (or direction in the

oxritory, as dakined 1n fhe pet{tien would

include the City and County of San Francisco, and the counties of
Alameda, Contra Costa, Lake, Marila, Mendocino, Monterey, Napa,

San Benito, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz, Solano and

Sonoma. It will hereinafter be referred to as the "Territory".

2/ The petitiomers are Southern Pacific Company, The Atchisom,
Topcka and Santa Fe Railway Company, The Westexrm Pacific Railroad
Company, Union Pacific Railroad Company, Pacific Electric Railway

Company, and Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company.




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

case of rates or charges subject to minimum rate oxders) to increase
their pubiished rates and charges by the same amounts and generally
between the same points as sought by the highway carrier organiza=-
tion in Petition No. 159.

Public hearing of the petitions was held on a common
recoxrd before Examiner Carter R. Bishop in San Francisco on
August 26 and 27 and September 28 and 29, 1959 and in Los Angeles on
August 28, 1959. with the filing, on October 6, 1959, of a statement
of position of certain shipper interests, the petitions were taken
under submission.

The increases in minimum rates sought in Petition No. 159
are as follows: an increase of 10 percent in the accessorial
charges for the handling of pool car shipments at San Francisco Bay
points and in the monthly vehicle unit rates applicable within the
above-mentioned Territory; and specific surcharges, in cents per
shipment, on all shipments originating or texminating, or originat-
ing and terminating at points located in the Territory. On ship-
ments having either origin or destination within the Texxitory, the
proposed surcharges range from 13¢ to $2.25, depending on the weight
of the shipment. On shipments having both origin and destination
within the Territory, the surcharges would range from 26¢ to
$4.50.3/

The rail lines, in Petition No. 160, seck authbrity to
increase their California class rates, and certain commodity rates
which historically have been maintained at the levels of correspond-

4/

ing commodity rates in the Commission's Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2.-

37 The complete scales of proposed surcharges are set forth in
Appendix "B".

4/ The commodity rates in question apply on a variety of articles.
The commodities and tariff items involved are set forth in
Exhibit A of Petition No. 160.

.2




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

These increases would be identical, both as to volume and terri-
torial application, with the per-shipment charges sought in Petition
No. 159. For competitive reasons the rail lines also propose to
apply on shipments of sugar moving to southern California destina-
tions from northern Califormia producing points which lie outside
the Territory the same surcharges as are sought for movements from
refineries located within the Territory.

Additionally, the rail petitioners propose that the sur-
charges shall be applied to all the above-described traffic handled
by petitioners, whether separately, in conjunction with one another,
or wnder joint rates in conjunction with one or moxe of 31 other

specified railroads and highway coarriers.

Petition No. 159

Petitioner's directoxr of research testified regarding
the reasons for the sought increases in minimum rates as follows:
Wage increases for local drivers, helpers and clerical personnel
have been experienced by the highway carriers operating in the
Territory, for which no compensating minimum rate adjustments have
5/

been made.= These wage increases, which were negotiated subsequent
to July 1, 1959 and were made retroactive to that date, affected all
local drivers, helpers and clerical workers within the areca embraced
by so-called Joint Council No. 7 of the teamsters' union. This

area is coextensive with the agbove-mentioned Texritoxy. The wage
increases, including so-called "fringe' benefits, amount to

approximately 10 percent except for employees in Local 85 (having

S/ The record shows that the wage increases in question do not
énvolve the so-called long-line (short-haul and long-haul)
rivers.




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

jurisdiction in San Francisco and in San Mateo County) for whom the
increases are somewhat higher.é/

The director pointed out that the increases in minimum

rates Sought by the carriers in Detitions for Modifieations Nos. 149

and 153 in Case No. 5432 (which were under submission when the
hearings in the instant petitions were in progress) were predicated
upon wage rates and related labor costs which were operative as of
June 30, 1959. We here take official notice that by Decision

No. 59090, dated September 29, 1959, the Commission adjusted certain
of the rates and charges in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, pursuant to
the aforesaid Petition No. 149, and under Petitiom No. 153 provided
for corresponding adjustments in the raill tariffs.

Wage and related labor cost increases have not been
experienced since June 30, 1959, the witness stated, in those areas of
California located outside the jurisdiction of Joint Council No. 7.
Prior to July 1, 1959, the wage rates for local drivers and helpers
were substantially the same throughout the state. However,
retroactively effective with that date the wage rates and related
labor costs within the Joint Council 7 area advanced to levels well

above those for the balance of the state.l/

6/ The basic wage rate imcrease negotlated ror all the affected
workers in Joint Council 7 was 25 cents per hour. The recoxd
shows, however, that this rate was not ratified by the employees
of lLocal 85, who went on strike and subsequently secured a basic
wage increase of 30 cents per hour. :

For example, an exhibit of record shows that the cost, to the
carriers, of wages, fringe benefits and payroll expense, reduced
to an hourly basis, for a local driver of a truck of less than
10,000 pounds is $3.659 per hour under the new Joint Council 7
agreement; the corresponding cost representative of the balance of
the state is, according to the exhibit, $3.185 per hour. The
figure shown for Joint Council 7 area does not give effect to the

higher wage rate negotiated by Local 85 than for the balance of
that arxea.




5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

The purpose of the rate proposals herein, the director
testified, is to ofiset the increased costs which highway carriers,
by reason of the new wage agreement, are experiencing in performing
the services of pickup, delivery, platform handling, and billing of
shipments within the aforesaid Terxitory. 1In order to properly
place the burden of increased costs, it was concluded by petitioner
that the use of per-shipment surcharges would be the most practica-
ble and equitable form of rate publication. Petlitioner is aware,
the director stated, that such a form of publication is, in a number
of respects, objectionable.

The proposed 10 percent increase in pool car distribu-
tion charges and in monthly vehicle unit rates obviously reflects
the estimated increases in labor expense of the same pexcentage.
The development of the proposed per shipment surcharges was
explained by the directox as follows: The labor cost increases
were first reduced to amn hourly basis. The increased costs per
hour were then distributed, in cents per 100 pounds, among the
various weight brackets of shipments according to the amount of
labor utilized in pexrforming pickup or delivery, platform handling
(where involved) and billing, in commection with each such bracket.
The added labor costs in cents per 100 pounds were then multiplied
by the average weight per shipment in cach bracket to arxive at the
direct labor cost per shipment picked up or delivered, but not both,
within the Territory. These added diract costs were then augmented
by allowances for indirect expense, insurance and gross receipts
taxes.

In developing the increased costs, the director stated,
petitioner had used the same distribution formula, performance
factors and average welghts per shipment that had been employed in
prior proceedings on the basis of which the present levels of

rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 were predicated.

“5a




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

In Table I below, the full added costs, as developed by
petitioner, are compared with the proposed surcharges for shipments
picked up or delivered, but not both, in the Territory.

Table I

Maximum Weight Added Cost Proposed Surcharge Operating
of Shipment per Shipment per Shipment Ratio
(Pounds) (Cents) (Cents) (Percent)

100 12.7 13 97.7

500 18.1 20 90.5

1,000 29.8 33 90.3

2,000 43.8 45 97.3

4,000 63.2 65 97.2
10,000 93.1 100 93.1
20,000 120.1 125 96.1
30,000 143.0 150 95.3

Over 30,000 196.8 225 87.5

The witness pointed out that in the development of the

foreguing costs no effect had been given to the more favorable lador
contract secured by the members of Local 85 than was obtained by
the other loczls in Joint Council No. 7. He mentioned other
respects in which he considered the cost figures in question to be
understated. On the other hand he conceded that there were
instances in which increased costs less than the Iull amounts above
shown would be experienced. Additiohally, in those instances where
local drivers eare not employed and no platform handling and billing
are performed within the Territory, no added costs would be
experienced. The witness was of the opinion, however, that with
one exception (to be hereinafter considered), such occurrences are
rare.

The determination of the proposed surcharges, the director
indicated, was largely a matter of judgment, keeping in mind the

cost figures and oxrderly rate progression, as well as ecase of

doubling the proposed one terminal surcharge to axrive at the two~

texminal surcharge.




®» o

C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

Petition No. 160

In support of their request for incxreases in their class
ratesgl and in certain of their commodity rates paralleling those
sought by the highway carriers, the raill lines offered evidence
through a member of Southerm Pacific Company's bureau of transporta~
tion research and through an assistant general freight agent of that
company. The recoxd shows that the rail lines have customarily main-
tained the rates in question on the same levels as those of the
highway carxiers. The testimony of the rail witnesses discloses
that the preponderamce of rail less than carload traffic here in
issue is transported by truck in substituted service and that the
wage increases hereinbefore discussed are applicable to such move-
ments. This is also true,xthe record shows, with respect to the
truck movements of trailer-on-flat-car shipments originating or term-
inating in the Territory.

In justification of the proposed surchazges for such less
than carload rail traffic as moves via rail, the research witness
introduced an exhibit purporting to show that this type of traffic
is handled by Southerm Pacific between San Francisco Bay points and
Los Angeles at substantial out-of-pocket losses. With respect to
carload box car traffic embraced by Petition No. 160, the traffic
witness showed by exhibit that, had the rates for such traffic been
increased in past years to the fullest extent authorized for other
carload rates, they would now exceed the levels of rates herein

sought to be established.

The Commission's staff did not offer any evidence in these

proceedings. However, its principal transportation rate expert and

8/ The rallroads are subject to the minimum rates for the transpor-
tation of less than carload shipments moving under c¢lass rates.

-7=




C. 5432, Petse 159, 160 ET

its supervising transportation engineer were in attendance through-
ocut the hearings, and, through extensive examination of petitioners'
witnesses, contributed substantially to the development of the

record.

Positions of Shipper Interests

The freight traffic director of the California Manufactur-
ers Association presented an exhibit which indicated that the greater
burden of the proposed surchexrges would be borme by the lower-rated
shipments, by those in the lower weight brackets and by those trans-
ported shorter distances. The Association, he said, was aware that
the carri?rs had incurred added costs, but opposed the surcharge
form of publication. A percentage surcharge, he asserted, would be
more proper.g

A traffic representative of Fibreboard Paper Products
Corporation testified that the sought surcharges exceeded the full
added costs under the new wage agreements by amounts ranging up to
14 percent, the excess being greater for shipments weighing 30,000
pounds or more. He urged: that the operating ratios should be higher
on truckload shipments because truckload haulers have less overhead
expense; that the per-shipment surcharge method of rate increase is
objectionable because it disrupts established percentage relation-
ships between the various rate classes; that the proposals of

petitioners give ro consideration to improved efficiency in carrier

9/ The record shows tnat for several years there has been in effect,
in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, a surcharge of varying perxcentages,
applicable to shipments moving entirely within a l2-county area
centering on San Francisco Bay. The application of these sur-
charges has been increasingly restricted, so that they now apply
only in connection with a few commodity rates im the tariff.




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

10/

outlying areas in the Territory, including Antioch, where many

operations; that the labor costs of recoxrd are overstated for
shipments are loaded and unloaded without the employment of helpers;
and that, for this reason, shipments from and to Antioch, where his
company operxates a large plant, be excluded from &any increase to be
authorized. In conclusion this witness requested that the peticiohs
be denied in their entirety as discriminatory, unreasonable and not
shown necessary or proper.

Traffic department representatives of California and
Hawaiian Sugar Refining Corporation and of Spreckels Sugar Company
testified that truckload shipments from thelr refineries located in
the Territory are not handled at all by local drivers and that,
therefore, the rates for such movements should not be increased.
They objected to the proposed per-shipment surcharge method of
increase because it made it impossible for their companies to qpoﬁe
to customers the exact transportation costs of sugar from the
rcfineries in the Territory. These witnesses also requested
uniformity of rates and charges on shipments of sugar to southern
Califormia as between all noxthernm Califoxrmia sugar shipping points.

Several interested parties and protestants made closirng
statements or filed them aftex the conclusion of the hearings. In
general these parties felt that sowe increase in rates was justified
but not in the full amounts cought. Some objected to the per-
shipment surcharge method, urging instead the use of percemtage sur-
charges. Some were of the opinion that consideration had not been
given to the increased etficlency of the carriers operating in the

Territory.

10/ The witness gave examples Lrom the experience of his own com-
pary in proprietary trucking operations which were much more
favorable than appearsd in the petitiomers' showings.




C. 5432, 159, 160 ET

Representatives of certain agricultural interests pointed
out that in establishing the existing minimum rates on grain and
related articles, hay and rice, the Commission found that truckloads
of the commodities in question moving into the Territory from the
producing agricultural areas were only rarely handled by local
drivers and that its staff engincers did not use local driver labor
costs from their development of representative transportation costs
for these commodities. Morecover, the carriers involved in this
transportation are, for the most part, based outside the Texxritory,
so that clerical costs are not subjected to the Joint Council No. 7
wage increase. Accordingly, the aforesaid parties requested that
the surcharges hexe in issue be made inapplicable to the above-
mentioned commodities.

Three representatives of shipper interests requested that
the Commission's staff be instructed to bring its cost and perform-
ance studies up to date so that it might determine whether increases
in charges on the traffic here in issuve are, in fact, justified.

Two of the representatives suggested that pending the completion of

those studies interim increases be authorized.

Conclusions

The record is persuasive that carriers employing local
drivers, helpers and clerical workers in the Territoxry have sus-
tained increased labor costs in the form of wages, fringe beunefits
and payroll expense as a result of the recent Joint Council No. 7
labor contracts. In reaching this conclusion we are aware of the
extensive discussion in the recoxd of the alleged greater efficiency
of local carrier employees in the Territory as compared with that of

carrier personnel in other areas. It appears tuat the performance

«10-




C. 5432, Pets, 159, 160 ET

factors and the weighting of the various labor cost elements,
employed by the petitioner (in No. 159) are largely those which were
used in the cost projections on which the mOSt recent increases in
the minimum rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 were predicated.ll/
Pending the development of more current data, which will consume a
considerable period of time, the method utilized by said petitioner
will be adopted for the purpose of this proceeding.

In the light of the record, the establishment of the pro-
posed 10 percent surcharge on the pool car and monthly vehicle unit
rates and charges is justified. With respect to the proposed per-
shipment surcharges, however, our approval is subject to some |
modification. A comparison of the surcharges for the respective
weight brackets with the corresponding added costs of recorxd, as set
forth in Table I above, shows that in several instances the proposed
surcharges are larger than are necessary to offset the increased
costs. In this conmection it should be pointed out that the record
contains no other kind of evidence upon which to justify increases
in minimum rates and charges greater than such as will offset the
increased costs resulting from the new labor agreements.

Accordingly, the surcharges which are justified on the

record are those set £orth in Supplement No. 47 to Minimum Rate

12
Tariff No. 2, which supplement is attached hereto in Appendix C.‘”/

Ll/ Reference is made to the minimum xate increases (effective
December 8, 1958 and November 13, 1959, respectively) in Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 2 made pursuant to Petitions for Modifications
Nos. 124 and 149, respectively.

12/ In lieu of the proposed designation of ""San Francisco-Coastal
Territory" for the surcharge area the designation of "Central
Coastal Territory" will be utilized as being wore descriptive.




C. 5432, Pet,. 159, 160 ET

The approved surcharges for shipments originating or terminating in
the Territory, but not both, are compared in Table II below with

those sought by petitioners.
Table II

Maximum Weight Sought Surcharge
of Shipment Surcharge Found Justified
(Pounds) (Cents) (Cents)

100 13 13

500 20 18

1,000 - 33 30

2,000 45 45

4,000 65 65
10,000 100 95
20,000 125 120
30,000 150 145

Over 30,000 225 200

In approving the establishment of surcharges on a per-
shipment basis we are fully aware of the various objections to this
method of tariff publication which have been advanced by the various
parties. Those objections have been hereinbefore set forth and need
not be reiterated. Under the present circumstances the method in
question appears to be the only practicable one by which the highex
levels of carrier labor costs prevailing in the Joint Council No. 7
jurisdiction can be fairly reflected in increased transportationm
charges. It can only be hoped that by 1961, when new local contracts

will be negotiated throughout the state, the resulting labor agree-

ments will make it wnnesedsary to continue thereafter pereshipment

surcharges. Minimum rates and charges may be revised at any time to

reflect changed circumstances; therefore, it appears unmecessary to
make the tariff changes hereinafter established subject to an

expiration date.

The facts hereinbefore set forth in connection with the

request of the California Hay, Grain and Feed Dealers Association

-12-




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

and others that shipments of grain, together with articles grouped
therewlth, hay and rice, weighing 20,000 pounds or more, be exempted
from the rate increases here in Lssue, establish the reasonableness
of the request. It will be granted.

The question was raised at the hearings as to whether the
sought surcharges, if established, would apply at intermediate points
outside the Territory under intermediate application rules set forth
in Items Nos. 510 and 900 series of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2.

These rules apply in connection with specific point-to-point rates
named between so-called San Francisco Texritory, on the one hand,
and defined areas in southern California, on the other hand. The
rules in question provide that such rates apply at intermediate
points on specified routes between the two defined areas if lower
charges result thereby than by use of the mileage rates otherwise
applicable from and to said intermediate points. The question pre-
sented, and considered at length, was whether, in applying the
intermediate rules to a shipment moving from Modesto to Los Angeles,
for example, the specific San Francisco to Los Angeles rate, for
example, should be considered with, or without, the per-shipment
surcharge.

The record contains no evidence tending to justify the
application of the surcharges here in issue to shipments, subject to
minimum rates, which do not originate or terminate, or originate and
terminate in the Joint Council No. 7 area. By the order which
follows, Supplement No. 47 will make clear the application of the

tariff under the circumstances raised by the foregoing question.




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160" ET

In proposing a 10 percent increase in pool car and monthly
vehicle unit rates and charges applicablevéichin the Territory,
petitioner in No. 159 requests that in any event the charges, as
iacreased, bé set at the same level or levels as those provided in
the San Francisco and East Bay Drayage Tariffs,lé/ respectively.

The record shows that for strong competitive reasons the above-
described rates have generally been maintained on uniform levels
in the three tariffs. The request will be granted.

Increases in rates of the rail lines corresponding to
those herein found justified for the minimum rate tariff have also
been shown to be justified, for reasons hereinbefore stated. The
requeét;'advanced in order to preserve long-standing competitive
relationships, for authority to apply the surcharges on shipuents of
sugar moving under speclfied commodity rates to southerm California
from noxthexn Californmia refineries located outside the territory is
likewise justified.

Upon consideration of all the facts and circumstances of
record, we are of the opinion and find that the rxates and charges
which will be established in the order which follows are just,
reasonable and nondiscriminatory rates and charges for the trans-
portation of property and that the increasas in rates and charges
which will be herein authorized and required have been showm to be
justified and are mecessary to presarve to the public adequate and

dependable transportation sexvice.

13/ City Carriers' Taxiff No. L-A and City carxiers' lariff No. Z-a,
Highway Carriers' Tariff No. l-A, respectively.




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

Based on the evidence of reccord and on the findings and
conclusions set forth in the preceding opiunion,
IT IS ORDERED:

1. That Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (Appendix '"D" to Decision
No. 31606, as amended) be and it is further amended by incorporating
therein, to become effective January 15, 1960, the supplement and
revised pages attached hereto and listed in Appendix "C", also
attached hereto, which supplement, pages and appendix by this
reference are made a part hereof.

2. That common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act,
to the extent that they are subject also to said Decision
No. 31606, as amended, be and they are directed to establish in
theix tariffs the increases necessary to conform with the further
adjustments herein of that decision.

3. That any provisions currently maintained in common carrier
tariffs which are more restrictive than, or which produce charges
greater than, those contained in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, are
authorized to be maintained in commection with the increased rates
and charges directed to be established by Ordering Paragraph 2
hexreof.

4. That the surcharges, accessorial sexvice charges, and
vehicle unit rates and charges directed to be established by
Ordering Paragraph 2 hereof be and they are authorized to be made
applicable also for the transportation‘of traffic for which minimum
rates have not been established.

5. That highway common carriers, subject to Decision No. 31606,
as amended, which maintain in their tariffs rates for the tramspor-
tation of commodities under refrigeration differentially higher than

the minimum rates for such transportation be and they are hereby

-15~-




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

authorized to establish the Increases required to maintain such

differential in rates.

6. That, in addition to the increcases hereinbefore directed
or authorized, common carriers by railroad be and they are
authorized to establish, for application to shipments having point
of origin,point of destination, or point of origin and point of
destination within the Central Coastal Territory as described in
Item No. 270-2 series of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (also to ship-
ments of sugar from Clarksburg, Manteca, Tracy, and Woodland to the
extent specified in subparagraph (4) (a8) hereof), increases in the
rates, charges and provisions in the tariffs or portions thexeof
identified below to the levels of the comparable rates, charges and
provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 as established pursuant to
Ordering Paragraph 1 hereof:

(1) All class and commodity rates and charges named in
Paclfic Southcoast Freight Burcau Tariff No. 255-?, M. A. Nelson,
Tariff Publishing Officer.
(2) The following rates, charges and provisions of
Pacific Southcoast Freight Bureau Tariff No. 294-C, M. A. Nelson,
Tarliff Publishing Officer, as published in:
(2) Items 305; 345; 400; 425; 1700 to 1834,
inclusive; 1840 to 1890, inclusive;
1920 to 1950, inclusive; 1955 (Column 1
rates only); 1970 (except rate of
66 cents); 1980; 19%0; 2010 to 2055,
inclusive; 2060 (except xrate of 52 cents);
2070 to 2140, inclusive.
(b) Section 1 of said tariff (class rates).
(3) The rate of 46 cents, minimum weight 30,000 pounds,
on boraclc acid and borax, named in Items 310 and 330 sexies of
Pacific Southcoast Freight Bureau Tariff No. 263-B, M. A. Nelson,

Tariff Publishing Officer.




C. 5432, Pets., 159, 160 ET

(4) The following carload rates in Pacific Southcoast
Freight Bureau Tariff No. 300, M. A. Nelson, Tariff Publishing

Officer, which are flagged with "2" and/or square dot reference in

the following items:

(a) Sugar, Items 945 to 975 and 4160 to
4225, inclusive. The surcharges herein
authorized on shipments of sugar from
Crockett, Alvarado and Spreckels,
California, shall also be applied to
shipments of sugar moving from Clarksburg,
Manteca, Tracy and Woodland, Califormia,
undexr carload rates in Items 945 to 975
and 4160 to 4225, inclusive, of Pacific
Southcoast Freight Bureau Tarxriff 300,
M. A. Nelson, Tariff Publishing Officer,
which are flagged with "Z" and/or square
dot reference.

Boracic Acid and Borax. The rate of
§g6gents in Items 1645, 1650, 1655 and

Buttex, Cheese and Margarine, Items 3125
to 3146, inclusive.

Infusorial Earth, Item 3200.

Canned Goods, Items 3455 to 3485,
inclusive; 3525 to 3550, inclusive;
3580 to 3655, inclusive; 3685 to 3715,
inclusive; 3760 and 3765; 3785 to 3815,
inclusive; and 3855 to 3885, inclusive.

(f) Beverages, Items 5105 to 5116, inclusive;
5135 to 5142, inclusive.

(g) Lard, Lard Substitutes and Vegetable Ol
Shortening, Items 6120 to 6140, inclusive.

(h) Washing Compounds, Soap and related
articles, Items 6675 to 6691, inclusive.

7. That common carriers maintaining, under outstanding
authorizations permitting the altexrmative use of rall rates, rates
below the specific minimum rate levels otherwise applicable on the
commodities and between the points for which increases are authorized
in Ordering Paragraph 6 hereof, are hereby authorized and directed
to increase such rates, on not less than five days' notice to the

-17~




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

Commission and the public, to the level of the rail rates established
pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 6 hereof; or to the level of the
specific minimum rates, whichever is lower; and that such adjust=-
ments shall be made effective not later than thirty days after the
effectiveness of the increased rail rates.

8. That common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the
rates and charges authorized or directed hereinabove, be and they
are authorized to depart from the provisions of Article XII,

Section 21, of the Counstitution of the State of Califormia, and
Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code, to the extent necessary to
adjust long-and-short-haul departures now maintained under outstand-
ing authorizations; that such outstanding authorizations be and they
are modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order;
and that common carriers in publishing rates under the authority
conferred in this ordering paragraph shall make reference in their
schedules to the prior ¢rders authorizing the long-and-short-haul
departures and to this oxderx.

9. That, except for tariff publications required to be made
by Ordering Paragraph 7 hereof, tariff publicaticns required or
auvthorized to be made by coummon carxiers as a result of the oxrder

herein may be made effective not earlier than the effective date

hereof on not less than five days notice to the Commission and to

the public, and that such tariff publications as are required shall
be made effective not later than January 15, 1960; and that as to
tariff publications which are authorized but not required, the
authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised within sixzty

days after the effective date hereof.




C. 5432, Pets. 159, 160 ET

10. That, in all other respects, Petitions for Modifications

Nos. 159 and 160, as amended, in Case No. 5432 be and they are
hereby denied. | ’
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.

Dated at Sau Tancicen » California, this Mday

of A lreszcetizs) 1959.

ssioners




C.3432 Pet.159, 160 GH

APPENDIX "A"

LIST OF APPEARANGES

Axlo D, Poe, J. C, Kaspar and James Quintrall, for
Califormia Trucking Associations, Inc.; petitioner
in Petition for Mb%ification No. 159 and interested
pexrsy iz Petition for Modification No. 160.

John MacPeunald Smith, for Southerm Pacific Company,
Tee Atchison, Wopeka and Santa Fe Railway Compeany,
The Western Pacific Railroad Company, Uniom Pacific
Railroad Company, Pacific Electric Railway Company,
and Noxthwesternm Pacific Railroad Company; Marshall
W. Vorkink and John J. Reynolds, for Uniom Pacific
Railroad Company; petitioners im Petition No., 160
and respondents in Petition No. 159.

C. J. Boddington, Chris D, Bonmer, Domald Carlsonm,
George V. Cooley, Russ Di Salvo, Thomas R. Dwyer,
Robert C. Ellis, Ted T. Ferguson, Ralph B. Harlan,
Armand Karp, E. J. McSweeney, John Odoxta, Donald
A. Pederson, Hexrman Samuel, E. V. Slauson, Richard
D. Stokes, appearing for various nighway carriers,
respondents. ‘

C. F. Breidenstein, Ralph J. Graffis, Robert Hopping,
William D. Mayer, R. P. McCarthy, Eugene A. Read,
Alan Silvius, Milton A. Walker, Eugene R. Warren;
appearing for various shippers and shipper associ-
ations, protestants.

Frapk E. Ashton, V. A. Bordelomn, R. E. Campbell, W, M.
Cheatham, C. S. Coanolly, Charles H. Costello, A. P.
Davis, Jr., Scott Elder, Sherman B. Exrickson, Lloyd
W. Gragg, Turnie H. Grinstead, W, S, Hale, Richaxd
P. Hanley, Jonathan C, Hansen, Johm P. Hellman,
Ralph Hubbard, Vm. G. Jackson, Joseph Q. Joynt,
Edwin A. Kauppila, T. B. Kircher, P. N. Kujachich,
W. F. McCazm, J. R. McNicoll, Charles C. Miller,

R. A. Morin, James H. Morrison, James H. Mullen,

S. X. Neal, A. E. Norrbom, Loren D. Olsem, Allen K.
Penttila, Harold J. Reitz, A, L. Russell, Jack P.
Senders, W. E. Straight, G. C. Turner, Clifford J.
jan Duker; appearing for various shippers, shipper
associations and chambers of commerce, interested
paxrties.

Dion R. Holm and Robert R. Laughead, for City and County

of San Francisco; interested party.

Grant L. Malquist and C. Ray Bryant, for the Commission's

staff.



C.5432 Pet.159, 160 NB

APPENDIX "B"

Scales of Surcharges Proposed
in Petitions Nos. 159 and 160

ofwgigg;ent<l) §0rigin gﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁifﬁaﬁ?oge?giigﬁﬁ iﬁ%pgzggination;

Over (gggnd;%t Over§ SF-Coasziih%eritory ; SF»Coagzifhégrritory ;
0 100 13 ' 26
100 500 20 40
500 1,000 33 66
1,000 2,000 45 90
2,000 4,000 65 130
4,000 10,020 100 200
10,000 20,000 125 250
20,000 30,C00 150 300
30,000 - 225 y 450

(1) Om piclkups of split pickup shipments or delivexies
of split delivery shipments, the surcharges will
apply only to the actual weight of individual com-
ponents nicked up or delivered within the SF-COASTAL
TERRITORY. ;

s
&fg*«.‘



C.5432 (pet.a% & 160)

APPENDIX "C" T0 DECISION no. 99030

Supplement and Revised Pages to Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 2 Authorized by Said Decision

Supplement No. 47

Fourth Revised Pageeeeeee L
Sixth Revlised Pag€ececees 21-B
Third Revised Pagleececse. 21-C
Second Revised PagCeeeses 32
Fifth Revised Pageeeese.. 66-B
Fourth Revised Pageecee.. 66-E

Fifth Rev1sed Page seeenes 66-‘?

END OF APPENDIX "“C“




SPECIAL INCREASE SUPPLEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 47
(Cancels Supplement No. 46)

(Supplements Nos. 35, 43, 45 and 47 Contain All Changes)
TO
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

NAMING
MINIMUM RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF PROPERTY OVER THE
PUBLIC HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

3y

(D7D FIGRRAT CCloN Cla2 e

HICHEWAY CONTRACT CARIAIERS

AND

HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIERS

¢ APPLICATION OF SURCHARGES
(See Pages 2 and 3 of This Supplement)

4Increase, Decision No. 59340

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1560

Issued by the
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATIE CF CALIFORNIA
State Building, Civic Center
San Francisco, California




SUPPLEMENT NO. L7 TO
MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

APPLICATION OF SURCHARCES

L The surcharges herein provided pply only to shipments, or comporent
parts of split pickup shipments or split delivery shipments , having point of
origin, point of destination, or point of origin and point of destination
within the CENTRAL COASTAL TFRRITORY as doscrided in Item No. 270.

2¢ The surcharges herein provided apply only im comnection with rates

and charges named in Sections Nog. 2 and 2 and minimum charges provided in
Item No. 150 of this tariff.

3 3¢ The surcharges herein provided will not apply in comnection with
;vhe followlng:

(a) Shipments of the commodities described in Item No. 355 when
; transported at rates subject to minimum weights of

: 20,000 pounds or more.

(») Shiiments,‘of tho commodities described in Items Nos.652,
652%, 652% and 653 when transported at rates subject to
minimum weights of 20,000 pounds or more.

! (¢) Snipmests transported wnder the rates set forth in ITtem
: No. 720 of this tariff.

‘ (d) The intermediate application of mtes which make reference to
Items Nos. 900 or 900-L of this tariff when neither point of

erlgin nor point of destination is within CENTRAL COASTAL
TERRITORY.

. Le The surcharges herein provided shallte in addition to all other
isurcharges rovided by this tariff,
| -

Se Compute the amount of charges in accordance with the rates named in
'this tariff (including any surcharges otherwdso applicable) and inercase the
amount S0 computed by the amounts sct forth in Surcharge Table wan or "B as
ifollows:
' (a) SURCHARGE TAELE "A"

! ( Applies only in connection with shipments other than split
pickup shipments or split delivery shipments,)

? Weight of Shipment Surcharge in Cents per Shipment
: (PO‘IJIIdS)
; Bat Not
! Qver Ovor Column 1 Column 2
|
1 0 100 13 26
! 100 500 18 36
500 1,000 30 60
i 1,000 2,000 LS 90
| 2,000 4,000 5 130
4,000 10,000 95 190
10,000 20,000 120 240
20,000 30,000 RIS ‘ 290
- 30,000 - 200 Loo

,, Colurn 1 Surcharges: Apply when point of origim or
. point of destinption is located within the CENTRAL

CCASTAL TERRITORY.

; Colum 2 Surcharges: Apply when both point of
origin and point of destination are-located
@ within the CENTRAL COASTAL TERRITORY.

(Continued)

-?,n




SUPPLEMENT NOe 47 TO
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

APPLICATION OF SURCHARGES (Concluded)

SURCHARGE TABLE "B"

(Applies only in connection with split pickup
shipments or split delivery shipments)

Weight of Shipment
or Component Surcharge in Cents
Part Thereof Per Shipment or Per

(Pounds ) : Compcnent Part Thereof
Over bBut Not Over

0 100 13
100 500 18
500 1,000 30

1,000 2,000 LS
2,000 L,000 65
4,000 10,000 95
10,000 20,000 . 120
20,000 30,000 L5
30,000 - 200

(1) When the point of origin of any component part of a
Split pickup shipment or the point of destination of any
component part of a split delivery shipment is within the
CENTRAL COASTAL TERRITORY, apply Surcharge Table "B" to
the actual weight of each such component part; and

(2) When the point of destination of a split pickup
shipment or the point of origin of a split delivery ship-
ment is within the CENTRAL COASTAL TERRITORY, apply Sur-
charge Table "B" to the total weight of the shipment.




Fou‘rth Revised Page .... 1 .
Cancels
Trhird Revised Page MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

CORRECTION NUMBER CHECKING SHEET

|
i This tariff Is issuwed in loose-leaf form. All added and

| revised pages will be numbered consecutively in the lower left-hand
| corner. These correction numbers should be checked below on this

| checking sheet before pages are filed in tariff.

CORPECTION NUMBERS

1065 1109 115& 1197
1066 1110 115 1198
1067 1111 1159 1199
1068 1112 1156 1200
1069 111 1157 1201
1070 113 1158 1202
1071 1119 1159 120
1072 1116 1160 120
1073 1117 1161 1205
107 1118 1162 1206
1075 1119 116 1207
1076 1120 116 1208
1077 1121 1165 1209
1078 1122 1166 1210
1079 112 1167 1211
1080 112 1168 1212
1081 1125 1169 121
1082 1126 1170 121
1083 1127 1171 1215
1085 1128 1172 1216
1085 1129 117 1217
1086 1130 117 1218
1087 1131 1175 1219
1088 1132 1176 1220
1089 113 1177 1221
1090 113 1178 1222
1091 1135 1179 122
1092 1136 11380 122
109 1137 1181 1225
109 1138 1182 1226
1095 1139 118 1227
1096 1140 118% 1228
1097 1141 1185 1229
1098 1142 1186 1230
1099 114 1187 1231
1100 11 1188 1232
1101 1145 1189 1233
1102 1146 1190 123%
1103 1147 1191 1235
110% 1148 1192 1236
1105 1149 113& 1237
1106 1150 11 1238
1107 1151 1195 1238
1108 1152 1196 12

!
|
!
{
!
!
!
1

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1960

Issued Ly the Public Utilities Commilssion of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

correction No. 973




Sixth Revised Page .... 21-B .
Cancels

Fifth Reviged Page .... 21-B MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Item
No.

SECTION NO. 1-RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
APPLICATION (Continued)

cAheeTs

L77=E

POOL SHIFMENTS (Continued)
(Items Nos. 176, 177 and 179)
Rates do not include transportation

Pool shipments as described in Item No. 176, when unloaded or segre-
gated or wnloaded and segregated at the points named in Item No. 176 and
component parts thereof are for delivery at delivery points named in
Item No. 176, shall be subject to rates and charges as follows:

(2) Unloading or segregating or unloading and segregating:

Column 1 rates apply only to component parts of the pool shipment in
connectlon with which the carrler performs transportation, subject to a
minimum charge per component part of ¢66 cents.

Column 2 rates apply only to component parts of the pool shipment in
cornection with which the carrier does not perform transportation, sub-
Ject to a minimum charge per component part of ¢81.27.

0Class Rates in Cents per 100 Pounds

Articles for which rates are
not otherwise specified in Column 1 Column 2
this item or Item No. 179. 1 2 3 L

1 2 3 &
208 BY | 6L QY

(:>Applies on articles rated Lth

¢lass or lower.

¢ Commodity Rates in Gents

pexr 100 Pounds
Column 1 Column <

Bicycles, K.D., as described in Item No. 92690
in the Western Classification ..... terenencena 3l 1
Candy, Confectionery, Chewing Gum, Chocolate,
Cocoa and Fondant ceeeveveencnss 17 20
Cames or Toys, as deseribed under that heading
in the Western Classificatlon cieeeveesnceccses ' L
Vehicles, other than motor, X.D., as described
in Items Nos. 92660, 92680, 92720, $2730,
92760, 92850, 92930, 9300, 93120, $3190,
93200, 93210, and 93270 in the Western
Classification ceseessssascsssasnssccanssacscee 3L ' L1

(b) Clerical sexrvices consisting of preparing pool lot shipment file,
manifesting and preparing delivery instructions, and issuance of freight
bill to each subconsignee or shipper and accounting therefor, per com-
ponent part, oLl cents.

(¢) Listing and reporting marked weights, gallonage or serial numbers,
ogg ¢ent per line per package or piece, minimum charge per component part,
036 cents.

(d) Marking, tagging, stenciling or labeling, one cent per package or
piece, minimum charge per component part, ¢61 cents.

(e) Advancing, prorating and collecting inbound freight charges of
otger carriers, 1% of amount advanced, minimum charge per component part,
058 cents.

(£) Advancing of outbound freight charges to other carriers, per com-
ponent part, oLl cents.

(g) Breaking down, leveling off, installing dumnage in pool cars
stopped for partial unloading, will be charged as provided in Item No. 1LS
for helpers, plus the cost of dunnage.

Minimum charge for handling pool shipment, ¢$9.90.




* 0 Q . '
0 Igiigase g Decision Ho. 58340

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1960

Isseed by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. $74




Third Revised Page .... 21-C

Cancels .
Sccond Revised Page ... 21-C MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Iten SECTION NO. 1-RULES sND AEGULATIONS OF
No. GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued)

POOL SHIPMENTS (Concluded)

Pool Shipments as described in Item No. 176, viz.:
Furniture or Furniture Parts as described under those
headings in “Western Classification. -

(2) Unloading or segregating, or unloading and segre-
%*179-C gating; including transportation and accessorial services
| cancels | described in paragraphs (b), (¢! and (e) of Item No. 177,
179-B 0pl.13 per 100 pounds, minimum charge ¢$2.20 per compo-
nent part.

(b) Unloading or segrezating, or unloadinz and seg-
regating; including accessorial services described in
paragraphs (b), (¢] and (e) of Item No. 177, ¢80 cents
per 100 pounds, minimum charge o$l.54 per component
part.

¢ Change ) . . T = 3 i
o Toareege | Decision No. 38330

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1960

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California, San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 975




. . -

Sedond Revised Page ssenes 32
Cancels
First Rovised Page eseevees 32 MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Item SECTION NO» 1 -~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
Nos APPLICATION ( Gomtinued)

TERRITORTAL DESCRIPTIONS
(Items Nos, 270 through 271=3)

The following territorial descriptiors apply in commection with
rates maling specific reference hereto; (territories include both
sides of streets, bowlevards, roads, avenwes or Mighways named.)

#(1)%. CENIRAL COASTAL TERRIIORY includes that area
consisting of the City and County of San Francisce amd the
Counties of Alamoda, Contra Cesta, Lake, Marin, Mendocino,
Monterey, Napa, Sen Benito, San Mateo, Samta Clara, Santa
Cruz, Sclano and Sonoma.

1, LOS ANGELES BASIN TERRITORY includes that area
embraced by the followirg bourdary: Beginning at tbe point
the Ventura County-Les Angeles County bourdary line intersects
e Pacific Ocean; thence northeasterly alorg said county 1ixne
to the point i intersects State Highway No. 118, approximately
two miles west of Chatsworth; casterly alomg State Highway Noo
118 to Sepulveda Boulevard; nartherly alomg Sepulveda Bowlevard
%o Chatswerth Drive; northeasterly alorg Chatswarth Drdve to the
corperate bourdary of the City of San Fernandos; westerly and
nar thexly alorg said ¢ orporate bourdary to McClay Avenue;
nertheasterly dlorg McClay Avenue ard its prolengation to the
Angeles National Ferest Bourdary; soubheasterly and easterly
along the Angeles National Forest and San Bernardino National
Forest boundary ¢o the county road krmown as Mill Creek Reads
westerly along Mill Creck Read to the county road 3.8 miles
north of Yucaipa; southerly alormg said county road to axd
including the wnincarporated community of Yucaipa; westexrly
along Redlanmds Bouwlevard to U. S. Highwoy No. 993 north-
westerly along U, S. Highway No. 99 to the corparate bowdary
of the City of Redlands; westerly ard merthcrly along said
corporate boundary to Brookside Avenwe; westerly alorg
Brookside Avenwe to Barton Avenw; westerly along Barton
Avenue ard ite prolorgation to Palm Aveme ; westerly along
Palm Avenue to La Cadena Drive; scuthwesterly alonmg La Cadera
Drive to Iowa Avenw ; southerly alorg Iowa Avenve to Ue S
Highway No. &0; southwesterly along U. S. Hichways Nes. 60 and
395 to the county road spproximately ome mile north of Perriss
easterly alomg said county road via Nueve and Lakevizw to the
carparate boundary of the City of San Jacinbo; easterly,
sentherly and westerly alomp sald corparate bourdary to San
Jacinto Avenue; southerly along San Jacinto Aveme to State
Hizhway No. 7h; westerly dlorg State Highway Noe 7L to the
cerperate boundary of the City o« Hemet; southerly, westerly
and northerly olong said corporate bouwdary to the right of way
of The Atchison, Topeka & Sanmta Fe Railway Company; southwesterly
alorg sald right of way to Wachington Avenue; southerly dlong
Washington Avenwe, thxough and inchdirg the wnincorporated com-
munity of Winchester to Benton Road; -westerly along Benton Road
to the county read intersectirg U. S. Hizlkw ay No. 395, 2.1 miles
north of the unincorporated- -commnity of Temecula; southerly
alorg said -courty road to U. S. Hishway Noe. 395; scutheasterly
Aong Use S. Hichway No. 395 to the Riverside County-San Diego
Comnty bourdary line; westerly along said boudary lime to the
Orange County-San Diego County boundary line; southe rly along
said bourdary lire to the Pacific Ocean; northwesterly along the
shore Lime of tke Pacific Ocean o polrmt of beglnning.

(Gontinued)




+ Change ) . f
Addition ) Decision No. 593‘10
New Territory )

EFFECTIVE  JANUARY 15, 1960

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califormiaj
San Francisco, Californiae

\Correction Noe 976




Fifth Revised Page ... 66-B
Cancels
Fourth Revised Page ... 66-3 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Iten SECTION NO. 3=A = MONTELY VEHICLE UNIT RATES,
No. . RULES AND REGULATIONS

APPLICATION OF RATES

(a) The rates in this Section apply between all points
within the State of California, except (See Note):

(1) Shipments having point of origin in
Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville, Oakland or
Piedmont, and point of destination in another of
those citles;

(2) Shipments having both point of origin
and point of destination within the San Diege
Drayage Area as described in Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 9=A; '

(3) Shipments having both point of origin
and point of destination within Los Angeles and
Orange Counties for which rates are named 1in

., Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5.

(b) The rates herein are limited to 125 actual mlles
of the base of operations designated in the written agree-—

ment provided for im Item No. 765,

(¢) The rates in this Seétion will not be gzoverned by
the general rules and regulations in this tariff other

than the following:

Definitions in Item No. 10(a), Cb)ii<c> (a)

(e), (£), (g) and (i); Item No. 20, Appllication o
Tarlff-Carriers; Ttems Nos. 40 and 41, Application
of Tariff-Commodities; Item No. 55, Refercnces to
Items and Other Tariffs; Items Nos. 176, 177,

and 179, Pool Shipments; Item No. 180, Collect on
Delivery (C.0.D.) Shipments; and Item No. 257, Units
of Measurement in Quotation of Rates and Charges.

(d) The rates in this Section apply only when, prior
to the transportation of the property, the shipper enters
into a written agreement with the carrier as provided in
Item No. 765ﬂ and only when the property 1s transported
by one carrier for one shipper. When such agreement 1s
executed, rates otherwise provided in this tariff will
not apply.

(e) The rates apply only to transportation within
counties specified in the written agreement.

(f) The rates apply for a calendar month or for a
period of 30 days from the date specified in the written
agreement.

(g) The rates apply for the exclusive use of the
equipment furnished.




*(h) The rates include the service of the driver only.
When, at the request of shipper, carrier furnishes help in addi-|
tion to the driver, additional charges shall be made in connec- |
tion with transportation subject to Rate Bases A, B and C rates,:
as provided in Items Nos. 725, 790 and 795, as follows:

*Rate Bases Rate ver Man pexr Hour
Aand B v v v o o o o °$g.gg

C [ - L] - - - L3 L] -

The minimum charge shall be the rate for one hour for
each helper used. The time for computing charges shall not be
%gss than the actuel time the helpers are engaged in performing

e service.

(1) When service is performed between or within more than
one Rate Basls, the highest base monthly rate provided in this
Section applicable to Rate Bases involved shall apply.

i (J) A charge of $100.00 per month shall be made for each
seml-trafler or trailer furnished by the carrier in excess of the

number of vehicles or combination of vehicles operated as a
single unit.

(k) The Holidays referred to in Items Nos. 785 and 790 mean
New Year's Day, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Fourth of
July, Labor Day, hdmission Day (1), Thanksgiving Day, December 24
(2) and Christmas Day.

(1) Applicable only in comnnection with Rate Bases A and
B rates provided in Items Nos. 785 and 790.

(2) Appliceble only in connection with Rate Basis C
rates provided in Items Nos. 785 and 790.

NOTE. -- Transportation performed under the provisions of
this Section may be combined with transportation
performed under the monthly vehicle unit rates of
either Clty Carriers' Tariff No. 1-4, City Carriers’
Tariff No. 2-4--Highway Carriers! Tariff No. 1-A,
Minimum Rate Tarlff No. 5 or Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 9~A under the same written agreement. Such
combined trensportation shall be subject to the
highest charge applicable under the provisions of
either tariff under which the combined transporta-
tion is performed.

L4

*Change ) =Q"
oInereass ) Decision No, 393490

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1960

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 977




Fourth Revised Page se.. 66=E
Cancels

Third Rovised Page e... 66-E MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

1)
Ttem SECTION NO. 3~A - MONTHLY VEHICLE UNIT RATES, RULES
No, | AND REGULATIONS

RATE BASES

Rate Basis "A" includes the Counties of Lake, Marin, Mendocino,
San Francisco, San Mateo and Sonoma.

Rate Basis '"B" includes the Counties of Alameda, Centra Costa,
Monterey, Napa, San Benito, Samta Clara, Santa Cruz and Solanc.

Rate Basis '"C" includes all of the other counties in the State
not named in Rate Basis "An or "Bn,

MONTHLY VEHICLE UNIT RATES
(Exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays)

Rates per month in dollars per unit of carrier's equipment (Sub-
ject to Notes 1 and 2).

Capacity of Carrier's Equipment Rate Basis(Y)
in Pounds ¢4 ¢B &

2,500 or 1€35 .iieeerennnanas 884.80 800,00
Over 2,500 but not over 4,500 c.eieeevenns 97440 825.00
Over 4,500 but not over 8,000 .vevernrens - 850,00
Cver 4,500 but not over 10,500 cveecrenens 974440 -

- 875000 '

Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 cevcevevass

Not over 10,500 sevrereerresessnnsscacnses - 874,50
Over 10,500 but not over 20,000 .eveevees ; 1097.60 11007.001 -
Over 12,000 but not over 20,000 ...ceavs. | - -~ | 975.00
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 ......... - 11050,00

ove_;%o,mmm..mumnm.....u..i]]l;@:tﬂ@ﬂ?%ﬂl -
S

Over 30,000 - }1R00.00

See Ttem No. 780.
Maxdmum mileage i3 672 miles per month.,

NOTE l.-Except as otherwise provided, the rates apply for
& maximum mileage of 1050 miles and are limited to 8 hours out

of each 9 consecutive hours per day. For operations in excess
of these limitations, add rates provided in Item No. 795.

NOTE 2.-Rates do not include bridge or ferry tolls. Such

tolls, when incurred by the carrier, shall be added to the
transportation charges.

¥Change ) s "
oIncrease ) Decision No. SOTAC

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1960

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,

San Franelsco, California.
Correction No. 978




- ® @
Fifth Revised Page caeee E6=F |

Cancels
Fourth Revised Page coee 66=F MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Item SECTION NQo 3-A = MONTHLY VEHICLE UNIT RATES, RULES
No. AND REGULATIONS

MONTHLY VEEICLE UNIT RATES
(Including Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays)

Rates per month in dollars per unit of carrier's equipment (Sub-
jeet to Notes 1 and 2).

Capacity of Carrier's Rate Basis @
Equipment in Pounds 0 A B o}

2,500 O 135 cescscasscaccancs 1176.00 1000.00
Over 2,500 but not over 4,500 ...... | 1288.00 1025.00
Over 4,500 but not over 8,000 s..... —— 2050.00
Over 4,500 but not over 10,530 ..... | 1288,00 —
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 s.eee —— — 1075.00
NOt over 10,500 CsssvrsstssVavRRPanaS hndeniend 1086050 m—a—
Over 10,500 tut not over 20,000 .... | 1428.00 12L5.50 —
Over 12,000 but not over 20,000 .... — —— 1175.00
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 .... -~ — 1250,00
OVer 20,000 eeverersesecsoasanssares | LiB9.602) | 1378.00 —
Over 30,000 Ssscvescessnssastssannnan - bt 1&00.00

@ see Item No. 780.
(@ Maxcimum mileage is 800 miles per month.

NOTE 1. Except as otherwlse provided, the rates apply Lor
a maximam milcage of 1250 miles and are limited to 8 hours
ocut of each 9 comsecutive hours per day. For operations in
excess of these limitations add rates provided in ITtem No. 795.

NOTE 2. Rates do not include bridge or ferry tolls. Such
tolls, when incurred by the carrier, shall be added to the
transportation charges.

RATES FOR EXCESSIVE MILEAGE AND EXCESSIVE HOURS

Capacity of Excessive Excessive
Carrier's Equipment Mileage @) Hours
in Pounds Rate Basis (3) #Rate Basls (:)

F B C 04 and B

2’500 or le.’.'lG P Y R X 12 - 9 590
Over 2,500 but not over 4,500 eeeeee| 13 | = | 10 590
Over L,500 but not over 8,000 seease| == | == hE 590
over L,500 but not over 10,500 veses| 16 | m= | == 590
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 ceees| == | == | 12 590
NO’C over 10,500 eassssevsnsvebssbnbay — 16 -t 590
Over 10,500 but not over 20,000 .es.| 20 | 21 590
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 eceee| == | == 605
OVEr 20,000 veeresenennas weeveseeees |25 | 28 605
Ove!' 30’000 saGsESNOLDANIPEREIRARERIES - —— 610




'

Rates in cents per mile to be added to rates provided
in Items Nos. 785 and 790. (See Note)

@ Rates in cents per hour o be added to rates provided
in Items Nos. 785 and 790. (See Note)

(3) See Item No. 780,

NOTE.=—Rates do not include bridge or ferry tolls. Such tolls,
when incurred by the carrier, chall be added to the trausportation
charges. ‘

* Change ) Decision No. 59340

4 Increase )

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 15, 1960

Issued by the Public Utilitles Commizsion of the State of California,
San Francisco, Californis.

Correction Noa 979




